Has a gross vehicle weight rating greater than ten 
thousand pounds (10,000 lbs);

B. Is powered by a diesel engine; and
C. Is designed primarily for transporting persons or 

property on a public street or highway.
10. Heavy-duty vehicle (HDV)—Any motor vehicle rated 

at eight thousand five hundred one pounds (8,501 lbs) gross 
vehicle weight rating or more.

11. High-air phase—The stage of the batch operating cycle 
when the primary chamber reaches and maintains maximum 
operating temperatures.

12. Higher heating value (HHV)—The total heat liberated 
per mass of fuel burned in British thermal units (Btu) per

[...]

unit determined as of the time the unit is built, with option 
rights to purchase or release some portion of the nameplate 
capacity and associated energy generated by the unit at the 
end of the period.

10. Light-duty truck (LDT)—Any motor vehicle rated at 
eight thousand five hundred pounds (8,500 lbs) gross weight 
or less, and which has a basic vehicle frontal area of forty-five 
(45) square feet or less, which is—

A. Designed primarily for purposes of transportation of 
property or is a derivation of such a vehicle;

B. Designed primarily for transportation of persons and

[...]

but less than or equal to five hundred pounds (500 lbs) per 
hour, or a continuous or intermittent HMIWI whose maximum 
charge rate is more than two hundred pounds (200 lbs) per 
hour but less than or equal to five hundred pounds (500 lbs) 
per hour, or a batch HMIWI whose maximum charge rate is 
more than one thousand six hundred pounds (1,600 lbs) per 
day, but less than or equal to four thousand pounds (4,000 lbs) 
per day. The following are not medium HMIWI: a continuous 
or intermittent HMIWI whose maximum charge rate is less 
than or equal to two hundred pounds (200 lbs) per hour 
or more than five hundred pounds (500 lbs) per hour; or a 
batch HMIWI whose maximum charge rate is more than four 
thousand pounds (4,000 lbs) per day or less than or equal to 
one thousand six hundred pounds (1,600 lbs) per day.

14. Milestone—The meaning given in sections 182(g)(1) and 
189(c)(1) of the Clean Air Act. It consists of an emissions level 
and the date on which it is required to be achieved.

15. Minimum dioxin/furan sorbent flow rate—Ninety 
percent (90%) of the highest three- (3-) hour average dioxin/